

ANNO DECIMO TERTIO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1964

No. 59 of 1964

An Act to amend the Local Courts Act, 1926-1962, The Workmen's Liens Act, 1893-1936, and for other purposes.

[Assented to 5th November, 1964.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:—

Short titles.

4,5

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Statutes Amendment (Local Courts and Workmen's Liens) Act, 1964".
- (2) The Local Courts Act, 1926-1962, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Local Courts Act, 1926-1964".
- (3) The Workmen's Liens Act, 1893-1936, as amended by this Act, may be cited as "The Workmen's Liens Act, 1893-1964".
- (4) The Local Courts Act, 1926-1962, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Incorporation.

2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.

Commencement. 3. This Act shall commence on a day to be fixed by the Governor by proclamation.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 16.

- 4. Section 16 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out all the words after the word "justice" therein;
 - (b) by inserting at the end thereof the following subsections (the previous portion of the section as amended by paragraph (a) of this section being designated as subsection (1) thereof)—

- (2) All such bailiffs except the bailiff of the Local Court of Adelaide shall be appointed and may be removed from time to time by the Attorney-General.
- (3) All such clerks and other officers and servants and the bailiff of the Local Court of Adelaide shall be appointed and may be suspended or removed as prescribed by the Public Service Act, 1936-1959.
- 5. Section 216 of the principal Act is amended by striking Amendment of out the words "three hundred and twelve" therein and inserting s. 216. in lieu thereof the words "five hundred and thirty".
- 6. Section 228 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the words "three hundred and twelve" therein and inserting s. 228. in lieu thereof the words "five hundred and thirty".
- 7. Section 259 of the principal Act is amended by striking Amendment of out the words "three hundred and twelve" in paragraphs x and s. 259. XI thereof and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the words "five hundred and thirty".
- 8. Section 28 of The Workmen's Liens Act, 1893-1936, is amended by striking out the words "four hundred and ninety" Liens Act, liens Act, liens Act, liens act, liens thousand seems thous therein and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand two hundred and fifty".
- 9. This Act shall apply to every action commenced after operation of the commencement of this Act, whether the cause of action arose before or arises after the commencement of this Act.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

EDRIC BASTYAN, Governor.